addition, SFAS No. 158 also requires an employer to measure plan assets and benefit obligations as of the date of the employer�s fiscal year-end
statement of financial position for fiscal years ending after December 15, 2008.   Retrospective application of the recognition and fiscal year-end
measurement date provisions of SFAS No. 158 is not permitted.

The amounts recognized in Snap-on�s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 30, 2006, before applying SFAS No. 158, including amounts
required to recognize additional minimum pension liability, have been adjusted for gains and losses, prior service costs and credits, and
transition assets that have not yet been included in net periodic benefit costs as of December 30, 2006.  These amounts are recognized on the
accompanying Consolidated Statements of Shareholders� Equity and Comprehensive Income as components of the ending balance of
accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax.

58

Edgar Filing: SNAP ON INC - Form 10-K

Code of Ethics and Web site Disclosure 81

The incremental effects of the initial application of SFAS No. 158 to Snap-on�s December 30, 2006, Consolidated Balance Sheet were as follows:

(Amounts in millions)

Before
Application of
SFAS No. 158 Adjustments

After
Application of
SFAS No. 158

Deferred income tax benefit $ 20.1 $ 55.9 $ 76.0
Pension assets 136.1 (122.1 ) 14.0
Total assets 2,720.7 (66.2 ) 2,654.5
Accrued benefits 31.4 10.0 41.4
Total current liabilities 672.0 10.0 682.0
Retiree health care benefits 91.9 (22.3 ) 69.6
Pension liabilities 78.8 35.1 113.9
Total liabilities 1,555.4 22.8 1,578.2
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 110.2 (89.0 ) 21.2
Total shareholders� equity 1,165.3 (89.0 ) 1,076.3

The adoption of SFAS No. 158 had no effect on Snap-on�s net earnings.  See Notes 12 and 13 for additional disclosures related to Snap-on�s
pension and postretirement health care plans.

Note 2: Acquisitions

On November 28, 2006, Snap-on acquired the ProQuest Business Solutions business and certain net assets (collectively, �ProQuest Business
Solutions� or �business solutions�) from ProQuest Company for a preliminary purchase price of $516 million of cash (including an estimated $8
million of transaction costs) and the assumption of approximately $19 million of debt.  The preliminary purchase price is subject to a working